
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Standards Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 26 May 2011 at 2.00 pm 
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

 
Membership 

 
Councillors: Mike Badcock 

Norman Bolster 
Ann Bonner 

 

Mrs C. Fulljames 
David Robertson 

Roz Smith 
 

Val Smith 
 

 
Voting 
Independent 
Members: 

Dr N. Alphey 
Ms A. Griffiths 

 

Professor M. Dean 
Mr M. Greenwood 

 

  
 

 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor May 2011 
  
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: (01865) 810262; E-mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Election of a Chairman for the 2011/12 Council Year  
 

2. Election of a Deputy Chairman for the 2011/12 Council Year  
 

3. Subordinate Bodies  
 

 The Committee is asked to note that the following existing subordinate bodies 
fall within the responsibility of this Committee. Appointments to them are not 
needed at the present time. 
 

Initial Assessment Panel  Two Councillors and 1 independent 
member of the Committee (drawn 
from the membership of the 
Committee)   

Review Panel  Two Councillors and 1 independent 
member of the Committee (drawn 
from the membership of the 
Committee)   

Hearings Panel  Two Councillor members of the 
Committee and 1 independent 
member of the Committee (may 
comprise more than three 
members of the Committee, up to 
and including the whole 
membership of the Committee) 

Dispensations Sub-
Committee  

Membership to be a minimum of 
three members of the Committee 
(including one independent 
member of the Committee) 

 
  

 

4. Apologies for Absence  
 

5. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

6. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2010 (ST6) and to receive for 
information any matters arising on them. 

  



- 2 - 
 

 

 

7. Petitions and Public Address  
 

8. Annual Report of the Committee 2010/2011 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 Report by the Chairman of the Standards Committee (ST8) 

The report summarises the work of the Committee over the last year. Council will 
consider the report at its meeting on 14 June 2011. 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and endorse the report. 

  

9. Annual Monitoring Officer Report (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 Report by the Monitoring Officer and County Solicitor 
 
The Monitoring Officer reports annually to the Standards Committee on governance 
and conduct issues.  This report summarises progress, developments and the changing 
context over the past year.   
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and endorse the report. 
  

10. Guidance Document: Members on Outside Bodies (Pages 25 - 36) 
 

 The Monitoring Officer has produced draft guidance to assist councillors with their roles 
and responsibilities for Councillors appointed to represent the Council on Outside 
Bodies. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and endorse the guidance to 
members.  
 

11. Update on the Standards Regime (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 This report advises the Committee on the impending changes to the standards regime 
envisaged in the Localism Bill. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and comment upon the 
implications for Oxfordshire County Council of the changes to the standards 
regime contained in the Localism Bill and as outlined in this report. 
 
 

  
 

 



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 June 2010 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.04 pm 
 
Present:  
Voting Members: Ms A Griffiths – in the Chair 

 
 Dr N Alphey  

Councillor Mike Badcock 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Ann Bonner 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Professor M Dean 
Mr M Greenwood 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Mr P Clark (County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer) and 
Ms M Holyman (Corporate Core) 

Part of meeting 
 

Mr G Watson (Corporate Core) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with the following additional 
document (Item 10 – Supplementary Report) and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda, reports and additional document, copies of which are attached to the 
signed Minutes. 
 

40/10 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2010/11 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
RESOLVED:  that Ann Griffiths be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
2010/11 Council Year. 
 

41/10 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2010/11 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
RESOLVED:  that Nina Alphey be elected Deputy Chairman of the Committee for the 
2010/11 Council Year. 
 

42/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 December 2009 were 
approved and signed. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



ST6 

On Minute 32/09 (Minutes - Indemnity and Insurance for Members), Mr Clark 
reported that he had issued indemnity for members when sitting on outside bodies. 
 
On Minute 34/09 (‘Bringing Standards into Focus’ – Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees 2009), Dr Alphey reported that the cost of members/officers attending 
the Annual Assembly had been circulated to members after the last meeting. 
 
On Minute 38/09 (Training Session on Assessments, Reviews, Hearings and 
Determinations), Ms Griffiths reported that the session had had to be postponed from 
14 January 2010 to 4 March 2010, due to bad weather.   
 

43/10 SUBORDINATE BODIES  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee was advised that four subordinate bodies fell within the responsibility 
of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note that the following existing subordinate bodies fell within the 
responsibility of this Committee but appointments to them were not needed at the 
present time. 
 

Initial Assessment Panel  Two Councillors and one 
independent member of the 
Committee (drawn from the 
membership of the Committee)   

Review Panel  Two Councillors and one 
independent member of the 
Committee (drawn from the 
membership of the Committee)   

Hearings Panel  Two Councillor members of the 
Committee and one independent 
member of the Committee (may 
comprise more than three 
members of the Committee, up to 
and including the whole 
membership of the Committee) 

Dispensations Sub-
Committee  

Membership to be a minimum of 
three members of the Committee 
(including one independent 
member of the Committee) 

 
 

44/10 MONITORING OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered a report (ST8) which summarised progress and 
developments on governance and conduct issues over the past year.  It also included 
a review of how the Committee had fulfilled its responsibilities with examples of good 
practice and compliance. 

Page 2



ST6 

 
Mr Clark drew attention to the following additions/corrections to the report: 
 
• On paragraph 29, Dr Alphey had attended the induction day for new members 

as a representative of the Standards Committee. 
 
• On paragraph 36, the Review Panel had found a breach on one issue but had 

agreed that it did not warrant further action. 
 
On the section on Politically Restricted Posts, Mr Watson agreed to send the policy 
and set of frequently asked questions to all members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  to endorse the report as amended and the work programme for 
2010/11, subject to deleting item 13 as the annual Standards for England Assembly, 
due to have taken place this autumn, had been cancelled.   
 

45/10 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE 2009/10  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee considered a report (ST9) which summarised the work of the 
Committee over the last year.  
 
Ms Griffiths reported that the member who had been the subject of complaints, as 
mentioned in the report, had been named at the Council meeting.  The name of the 
member and the papers were confidential and a breach of security had occurred.  Mr 
Clark had spoken to the councillor who had disclosed the information at the meeting 
and the councillor had apologised.  He had also written to the members of the 
Committee who had served on the Initial Assessment and Review Panels advising 
them that the papers were confidential and that disclosing any of the information was 
not appropriate. 
 
In response to an enquiry about whether it was known who had leaked the 
information, Councillor Darke reported that he had disclosed the name but no details 
of the cases. 
 
With regard to pages about the Standards Committee on the Council’s website, Mr 
Watson reported that there had been 100 visits to the site which had gone live at the 
end of March/early April.  The Standards Committee’s webpages had been promoted 
on the front page of the internet site at the launch together with relevant links and it 
might be possible to book this again if the Committee wished. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the report, to ask that the front page of the internet site be 
booked for promoting the Committee’s web pages and role when elections were next 
due to be held and to thank Mr Watson for his work in developing the site. 
 

46/10 CRIMINAL RECORDS AND VETTING AND BARRING SCHEME CHECKS 
FOR COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 

Page 3



ST6 

The Committee had before it reports (ST10 and ST10 – Supplement) which 
considered the implications for councillors and co-opted members of the 
requirements of the Criminal Records Bureau and Vetting and Barring Scheme.  The 
Committee was advised that the coalition Government had announced its intention to 
review the Vetting and Barring Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED:  to agree to defer consideration of the report and supplementary report 
and to ask the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to submit a report on the Vetting 
and Barring Scheme once the coalition Government’s intentions were known and to 
update the work programme accordingly. 
 

47/10 LOCAL FORUM OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The Committee was advised that it had been agreed to set up an Oxfordshire Forum 
of chairmen and deputy chairmen of Oxfordshire’s standards committees for the 
sharing of common issues and good practice and its first meeting was due to be held 
on 9 July 2010. 
 
Ms Griffiths suggested that the first meeting of the Oxfordshire Forum be postponed 
pending decisions by the Government on its proposals for the local government 
standards regime. 
 
RESOLVED:  to postpone the meeting of the Oxfordshire Forum of chairmen and 
deputy chairmen of Oxfordshire’s standards committees pending decisions by the 
Government on its proposals for the local government standards regime. 
 

48/10 ATTENDANCE AT AND REVIEW OF MEETINGS  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Committee considered whether they wished to attend meetings of the Authority 
to observe conduct at meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note that members of the Committee would decide on an individual 
basis whether they wished to attend meetings of the Authority. 
 

49/10 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - ANNUAL ASSEMBLY - 18 AND 19 
OCTOBER 2010  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
The Committee was advised that the Standards for England had cancelled its Annual 
Assembly for 2010. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the position. 
 

50/10 CASE REVIEW 2010  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 

Page 4



ST6 

The Monitoring Officer presented a case example from Standards for England which 
the Committee considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the case example considered. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 
OF THE 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
2010/11 

 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



ST8 

 
 

- 2 - Page 8



ST8 

 
 

- 3 - 

Introduction 
 
This is my second annual report to 
Council since my election as Chairman 
of the Standards Committee.  This 
report updates Council on the 
Committee’s activities and the 
changing context of them.   
 
Standards Committee’s 
Responsibilities 
 
The Standards Committee was set up 
in November 2001 as part of the 
ethical framework introduced by the 
Local Government Act 2000.  Its areas 
of responsibility include: 
• To advise the Council on the 

adoption of and any revisions to the 
Code of Conduct for Oxfordshire 
County Council, to monitor its 
operation, and to assist councillors 
and co-opted members to observe 
its provisions; 

• To promote high standards of 
conduct by councillors and co-
opted members; 

• To deal with reports from the 
Monitoring Officer or an Ethical 
Standards Officer of Standards for 
England on their investigations into 
allegations of breaches of the Code 
of Conduct. 

 
The Standards Committee is also 
responsible for the local consideration 
of allegations of breaches of the Code 
of Conduct and has set 
[...]
emained high and the 
Committee is committed to overseeing, 
for the remainder of its term of office, 
the promotion of awareness and 
understanding of high standards. 
 
The emphasis in the past year has 
been on continuing the ongoing 
activities of the council and in 
understanding, and anticipating, the 
changes and challenges ahead under 
the new regime. 
 
This work is set to continue and the 
Committee will play an appropriate and 

proportionate role on behalf of the 
Council in encouraging high standards 
and monitoring the shift to new 
arrangements.  
 
Ann Griffiths 
Independent Chairman of the 
Standards Committee 
May 2011 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s):  N/A 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 26 MAY 2011 
 

ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER REPORT 
 

Report by the Monitoring Officer and County Solicitor 
 

Introduction  
 
1. The Monitoring Officer reports annually to the Standards Committee on 

governance and conduct issues.  This report summarises progress, 
developments and the changing context over the past year.   

 
The Committee and its responsibilities – a review  

 
2. Since my last report the most significant change to affect the area of 

governance and conduct has been the new Coalition Government’s agenda 
for the standards regime and the impact of its spending review. From the 
outset, the Coalition Government declared its intention to abolish the current 
standards regime – including the requirement for a code of conduct and for the 
appointment of a standards committee. The agenda also included a statement 
to abolish Standards for England.  

 
3. The changes to the standards regime were to feature in the Localism Bill 

which was duly introduced to Parliament in December 2010.  Prior to that, 
Standards for England had decided not to issue new initiatives but maintained 
that it would be ‘business as usual’ in respect of complaints referred to it. It 
also cancelled its annual conference of standa
[...]
inet 25 
January 
2011 

Concessionary 
Fares Scheme 
 

Since the County Council’s duty to 
provide a concessionary fares 
scheme will come into effect on 1 
April 2011, and existing District 
Council contracts to meet that duty 
will end on that date, the effect of 
any call-in would be to prevent 
introduction of any replacement 
contracts, thus resulting in 
cessation of any concessionary 
fares scheme in Oxfordshire and a 
consequent service discontinuity 

Cabinet 15 March 
2011 

Culham Parochial 
Primary School 

) 

Any delay would seriously prejudice 
the Council’s interests, due to 
additional financial costs, and the 
interests of the public in that the 
publication of any necessary 
statutory notice would be delayed 
leading to significant disadvantage 
to parents with children at the 
School.  
 

Cabinet 15 March 
2011 

Urgent Business - 
Approval for 
Capital Grant for 
The Shotover View 
Extra Care 
Housing 
Development 
 

Any delay would be detrimental to 
the Council’s financial interest and 
to the strategy for the development 
of services for older people. 
 

Delegated 
Decision 
by Cabinet 
member 
for 
Transport 

31 March 
2011 

Bus Services 
Subsidies 

Since existing subsidy contracts will 
inevitably end on 5 June 
2010, the effect of any call-in would 
be to prevent introduction of any 
replacement contracts, thus 
resulting in complete withdrawal of 
the services 
concerned and a consequent 
service discontinuity. 

Delegated 
Decision 

9 
September 

Bus Services 
Subsidies 

The decisions in relation to 
subsidised bus services in the 

Page 23



ST9 

by Cabinet 
member 
for 
Transport 

2010 Witney and Eynsham area were 
urgent in that any delay likely to be 
caused by the call in process would 
result in service discontinuity 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS – APPOINTED TO 
REPRESENT THE COUNCIL ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This guidance is produced to assist councillors with their roles and respo
[...]
ncorporated 
associations. They usually operate pursuant to a constitution or set of rules defining the 
organisation’s responsibilities and those of its members.  
 
The affairs of an unincorporated association are usually governed by a management 
committee in accordance with the constitution of that organisation or agreed rules of 
procedure.  
 
Unincorporated associations cannot do any of the following in their own name:  
 

Page 32



ST10 

 9

§ Enter into contracts  
§ Own land  
§ Employ staff  
 
Members of the organisation’s management committee must act in accordance with its 
constitution and must take reasonable care in exercising the organisation’s powers.  
 
Generally, the members of the management committee are liable for the acts of the 
organisation but are entitled to an indemnity from the funds of the organisation if they have 
acted properly. If there are not enough funds, the committee members are personally liable 
for the shortfall.  
 
Members of a management committee will have personal liability if they act outside the 
authority given to them or if they do not comply with the relevant legal obligations.  
 
Unincorporated associations – Duties  
 
As a matter of good practice councillors appointed to represent the Council on an 
unincorporated association (body or organisation) must: 
  
§ Act in the best interests of the association  
§ Use reasonable care and skill when involved in decision making on behalf of the 
association  

§ Act in accordance with the association’s rules or constitution.  
 
Councillors/officers are therefore encouraged to:  
 
§ Clarify the extent of any limits to their power to act on behalf of the Council  
§ Notify the Monitoring Officer if the association is proposing to take a course of action 
which is disadvantageous to the Council or which seems to involve considerable risk  

§ Ensure the association has clear rules and procedures for decision making, particularly for 
entering into contracts.  

 

[...]
the councillor only has a personal interest then he/she will be able to stay in the 
meeting, speak and vote. 
 
 

Page 35



ST10 

 12

REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillors who represent the Council on outside bodies are required to submit a written 
report to full council annually on the activities of the organisation and should also provide 
regular reports (the agenda, any points of relevance to the Council and anything of interest to 
councillors in general) after each meeting of the organisation for councillor information.   
 
The purpose of the reporting arrangements is to ensure that councillors are kept fully 
informed of the activities of the outside body or organisation concerned; the nature of the 
organisation’s activities, and the impact of such activities on the local community and 
Council’s service delivery. 
 
It should be noted that councillors may also be asked to attend an overview and scrutiny 
committee should it be felt by any councillor that the activities of the organisation should be 
scrutinised or reviewed. 
 
Reports will be submitted in writing by the elected councillor and, so far as is reasonably 
practicable, limited to one side of A4.  

 
FURTHER ADVICE  
 
Advice on the application of this guidance should be sought from the Monitoring Officer, Peter 
Clark 01865 323907 or email: peter.clark@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 36



Division(s):  N/A 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 26 MAY 2011 
 

UPDATE ON STANDARDS REGIME 
 

Report by Head of Law and Governance 
 

1. This report advises the Committee on the impending changes to the standards 
regime envisaged in the Localism Bill. 

Introduction 

2. The current standards regime, which regulates the standard of conduct of 
local authority members, will be significantly changed through the Localism 
Bill. The new arrangements will generally allow local authorities to make their 
own decisions as to how to regulate the conduct of their members. However, 
new criminal offences will be i
[...]
e 2010/2011
	9 Annual Monitoring Officer Report
	10 Guidance Document:  Members on Outside Bodies
	11 Update on the Standards Regime



Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 26 May 2011 commencing at 2.00 pm 
and finishing at 3.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Ms A. Griffiths – in the Chair 
 

 Dr N. Alphey (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Badcock 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Val Smith 
Professor M. Dean 
Mr M. Greenwood 
 

In Attendance Councillor Don Seale 
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer; Geoff 
Malcolm, Committee Officer 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

51/11 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2011/12 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Bolster, seconded by Councillor Badcock 
and carried nem. con.) that Ms. A. Griffiths be elected Chairman for the 2011/12 
Council Year.   
 

52/11 ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2011/12 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
RESOLVED: (on a motion by Councillor Bolster, seconded by Councillor Badcock 
and carried nem. con.) that Dr. N. Alphey be elected Deputy Chairman for the 
2011/12 Council Year.   
 

53/11 SUBORDINATE BODIES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
RESOLVED: to note that the subordinate bodies shown on the Agenda fell within the 
responsibility of this Committee and that appointments to them were not needed at 
the present time.    



ST3 

 

54/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 

Apology from: 

Councillor Ann Bonner 

Councillor Mrs. C. Fulljames 

Councillor David Robertson 

 
 

55/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2010 (ST6)  were approved and signed. 
 
Minute 46/10 (vetting & barring scheme) 
The Monitoring Officer undertook to update the position as details became available. 
 
Meeting Rooms 
Councillor Seale understood that it was possible for proceedings in the Committee 
Rooms to be heard outside the Rooms - through for example a hearing aid.  This 
would be a matter of concern particularly in the case of private discussions.   Officers 
were asked to investigate.   
 

56/11 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE 2010/2011  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 

Ms. Griffiths, Chairman of the Committee presented her Annual Report (ST8) which 
summarised the work of the Committee over the last year. Council would consider the 
report at its meeting on 14 June 2011. 

 

RESOLVED: to endorse the report and thank the Chairman for her work and the 
report.  

 
 

57/11 ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee considered the Annual Monitoring Officer Report (ST9). 
 
The following key matters arose during debate: 
 
In relation to declarations of gifts & hospitality: 

 Members asked how long declarations stayed on the Register.  Officers were 
asked to remind members. 

 Officers were asked to clarify the position about requirements for declaration 
where a councillor was a member of more than one council. 

 



ST3 

Scrutiny:   
Officers were asked to clarify the ‘call-in’ process where a scrutiny committee had 
provided recommendation/advice/comment on the topic to Cabinet prior to Cabinet 
consideration. 
 
Paragraph 32 (informal resolution of issues of concern): 
Members considered that it would be helpful to include in the Report the number of 
these issues in future. 
 
Officers were asked to remind / update members on the current definition of ‘bribery’. 
 
RESOLVED: to endorse the Monitoring Officer Report and  thank the Monitoring 
Officer and team for their report and work  .  
 

58/11 GUIDANCE DOCUMENT:  MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Committee considered draft guidance (ST10) which the Monitoring Officer had 
produced to assist councillors with their roles and responsibilities for Councillors 
appointed to represent the Council on Outside Bodies. 
 
At members’ request officers undertook to: 

 remind the relevant councillors about reporting requirements;  
and 

 circulate the Guidance to all members. 
 
RESOLVED: to endorse the guidance to members.   
 

59/11 UPDATE ON THE STANDARDS REGIME  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Committee considered the update on the impending changes to the Standards 
regime (ST11) and commented as follows: 

 the Committee supported seeking political group members’ and 
independent members’ views on possible future arrangements for 
investigating / taking action on serious issues;  

and 

 Officers were asked to liaise with the Chairman for a date for the 
Committee members to meet informally when details of the impending 
changes became available, possibly in the Autumn, to discuss with the 
Monitoring Officer the Localism Bill/Act and the options available prior to 
formal Council reporting.    

 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


